
Legal Notice 
NOTICE ro CONTRACTORS 

Sealed bids will, be received at 
the office of the Department of 
Roads and Irrigation in the State 
Capitol at Lincoln, Nebraska, on 

July 29, 1954, until 10:00 o’clock 
A M., and at that t .e publicly 
opened and read for DETOUR, 
GR \NULAR FOUND A TI O N 
COURSE, SUBGRADE PREPA- 
RATION. ARMOR COAT, BI- 
TUMINOUS SAND BASE 
COURSE, BITUMINOUS MAT 
SURFACE COURSE and incident- 
al work or. the SPENCER-O’- 
NEILL -Eiederal Aid Project No. 
F-14(14) Federal Aid Road. 

The .proposed work consists of 
constructing 7.2 miles of Oiled 
Road. 

The approximate quantities 
sre 

2,105 Cu Yds. Sand Gravel 
Surface Course for Detour 

220 Hours Rental of Motor 
Grader, Fully Operated 

23,710 Cu. Yds. Mineral Aggre- 
gate (Fine Sand) for Foun- 
dation Course from Local 
Pits 

300 Thousand Gallons Water, 
Applied 

60 Hours Rental of Pneumatic- 
tired Roller 

120 Hours Rental of Sheeps- 
foot Roller 

180 Hours Rental of Wheel 
Tractor, Fully Operated 

40 Hours Rental of Tractor 
and Scraper. Fully Operated 

1 Delivering of Tractor and 

Scraper 
1 040 Cu. Yds. Mineral Aggre- 

gate (Gravel) for Armor 
Coat, Applied 

25,620 Gallons Asphaltic Oil 
for Armor Coat. Applied 

9,166 Cu Yds. Mineral Filler 
from Local Pits .. 

363 000 Gallons Asphaltic O.I 

for Bituminous Sand Base 

Course, Applied 
382 Stations Manipulation ot 

Bituminous Sand Base 

Course 
5 660 Cu. Yds. Mineral Aggre- 

gate (Coarse Sand) from Lo- 

5®? nil for 
*,DUV Vjanwiuj -* — 

Tack Coat, Applied 
178 950 Gallons Asphaltic Oil 

for Bituminous Mat, Applied 
382 Stations Manipulation ot 

Bituminous Mat Surface 

Each bidder must be qualified 
to submit a proposal for any 

part or all of this work a> pro- 
vided in Legislative Bill No. 206, 
1939 Legislative Session. 

Proposal forms for this work 
will be issued to contractors who 

are qualified to submit proposals 
for bituminous surfacing. 

The attention of bidders is di- 

rected to the Special Provisions 

covering subletting or assigning 
the contract. .... •„ 

The attention of bidders is in- 

vited to the fact that the 

partment of Roads and IrT1S?t‘°^ 
has been advised by the Wage 
and Hour Division, U.S. Depart- 
ment of Labor, that contractors 
engaged in highway construction 
work are required to meet the 

provisions of the Fair Laboi 

Standards Act of 1938 (52 Stat. 

HThe minimum wage paidtoall 
skilled labor employed on this 

contract shall be one dollar and 
five cents ($1.05) per hour, ex- 

cept that a minimum wage ot 

one dollar and twenty-iive cents 

(S.1 25) per hour shall be paid to. 

Asphalt Plant Engineers 
Crane Operators 
Dragline Operators 
Power Shovel Operators 
The minimum wage paid to 

all intermediate labor employed 
on this contract shall be ninetv- 

five (95) cents per hour. 

The minimum wage to all 

unskilled labor employed on this 

contract shall be seventy-five 
(75) cents per hour. 

Plans and specifications for 

the work may be seen and. infor- 

mation secured at the of£ceN°f the County Clerk at 
braska, at the office of the Coun- 

ty Cleric at O’Neill, Nebraska at 

the office of the Division Engl 
neer of the Department °f Roads 
and Irrigation at Ainsworth, Ne- 

braska, or at the office of the 

Department of Roads and Irriga- 
tion at Lincoln, Nebraska. 

The successful bidder will be 

required to furnish bond in an 

amount equal to 100% of his 
contract ... 

As an evidence of good faitn 

in submitting a proposal for this 
work, the bidder must file, with 
his proposal, a certified check 
made payable to the Department 
cf Roads and Irrigation and in 

an amount not less than nine 

thousand three hundred (9,300) 
^ oUars. 

The right is reserved to waive 
all technicalities and reject any 
or all bids 

DEPARTMENT OF ROADS 
AND IRRIGATION 
L. N. Ress, State Engineer 
J. M. Crook, Division 

Engineer 
C J. To.-nek, County Clerk 

Boyd County 
Ruth Baker, County Clerk 

Holt County 
1(M2c 

(First Dub. July 8, 1954) 
RESOLUTION 

Whereas, it has been made to 

appear to the Board of Supervis- 
ors of the County of Holt, Ne- 
braska, that it may be advantag- 
eous and for the public welfare, 
that the Township of Shields, in 
the County of Holt and State of 

Nebraska, shall be by appropri- 
ate action of the County Board, 
divided and made into two 

Townships, each separate and 
apart from the other, and into 
separate political subdivisions of 
the County and State, by divid- 
ing the same into two areas of 
thirty-six square miles each, be- 
ing in the form of a square, and 
one comprising the east one-half 
of Shields Township as now 
formed and constituted, and the 
other comprising the west one- 
half of Shields Township as now 

constituted, and, 
WHEREAS, the Board of Su- 

pervisors of such County pro- 
poses to take such action as 

may be required to divide said 
Shields Township and re-eonsti- 
tute the same into two separate 
political Township sub-divisions, 
and deeming it necessary that 
notice of the same should be 
given to persons interested 
therein. 

NOW THEREFORE BE II 
RESOLVED, that the Board ol 

Supervisors of the County of 
Holt, shall on the 28th day of 
July, 1954, at the hour of 11 
A.M., hold a hearing in the Su- 
pervisors room in the Court- 
house in O’Neill, for the purpose 
of hearing all persons who may 
be interested in said matter, at 
which time the Board may take 
such further action in the prem- 
ises as may seem necessary to 
divide said'Shields Township, or 

to permit the same to remain as 

now constituted and formed. 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, 

that a copy of this Resolution 
shall be published for three 
weeks in The Frontier, a legal 
newspaper, prior to said hearing. r 10-12 

(First pub. July 1, 1954) 
Julius D. Cronin, Attorney 
NOTICE OF REFEREE'S 

SALE 
Notice is hereby given that by 

virtue of an order of sale issued 
by the District Court of Holt 
County, Nebraska, in an action 
pending in said court wherein 
Mary McManus, et al., are Plain- 
tiffs, and Ann McManus, et al., 
are defendants, being case No. 
14897, directing me as referee to 
sell the following described real 
estate, to-wit: Lots 3 and 4 in 
Elock C of O’Neill and Hagerty’s 
Addition to the Town of O’Neill, 
Holt County, Nebraska; I will 
sell said real estate at public 
auction on August 2, 1954, at; 
ten olclock a.m. at the front door 
of the courthouse in O’Neill, Ne- 
braska. Terms of Sale. 20% of, 
bid in cash on day of sale, bal- 
ance upon confirmation. 

WILLIAM W. GRIFFIN 
Sole Referee 

9-13c 

(First pub. July 8, 1954) 
Julius D. Cronin, Attorney 

NOTICE OF HEARING OF 
PETITION FOR FINAL 

SETTLEMENT OF 
ACCOUNT 

No. 3946 
COUNTY COURT OF HOLT 

COUNTY", NEBRASKA. 
ESTATE OF JOHN N- STEIN- 

BERG DECEASED, AND HEL- 
ENM. STEINBERG, DECEAS- 

THE STATE OF NEBRASKA, 
TO ALL CONCERNED: 
Notice is hereby given that a 

petition has been filed for final 

settlement herein, determination 
of heirship, inhentance taxes, 
fees and commissions, distribu- 
tion of estate and approval of fi- 

nal account and discharge, which 
will fe tor hearing m tlus court 

on July 28, 1854, at 10 o clock, 

A M. 
LOUIS W. REIMER. 

County Judge. 
rroiTNTY COURT SEAL) 10-12c 

(First pub. July 
Julius D. Cramn. AUOTey 

NOTICE OF HEARING ot 

petition for final 
SETTLEMENT OF 

ACCOUNT 
Estate No. 3752 

COUNTY COURT OF HOLT 

i S?bM'b. MEL- 

THE STATESOF NEBRASKA, 
TO ALL CONCERNED: 
Notice is hereby given that a 

petition has been filed for final 
settlement herein, determination 
of heirship, inheritance taxes, 
fees and commissions, distribu- 
tion of estate and approval of fi- 
nal account and discharge, which 
will be for hearing in this court 
on August 4th, 1954, at 10 o’clock, 
A.M. 

LOUIS W. REIMER 
County Judge. 

| (COUNTY COURT SEAL) ll-13c 
I-- 

(First pub. July 8, 1954) 
NOTICE 

Notice is hereby given that the 
Holt County Board of Supervis- 
ors will hold a Hearing on July 
28, 1954 at 1:30 P.M. and pass on 

a Motion as to whether the fol- 
lowing road will be incorporated 
as a part of the “County Road 
System” of Holt County: 

Commencing at the SE corner 

of Sec. 28, Twp. 30, R. 13, run- 

ning thence north on the section 

lines a distance of 6 miles to the 
SE corner of Sec. 28. Twp. 31, R. 
13 and running thence due west 

on the section lines a distance of 
three miles to the SW cortier of 
Sec. 30, Twp. 31, R. 13 in Holt 
County. 

Any objection to this action 

will be heard at this hearing or 

a complaint may be filed with 
the County Clerk prior to that 

time. 
RUTH HOFFMAN BAKER 

County Clerk 
10-12c 

(First pub. July 8, 1954) 
Julius D. Cronin, Attorney 
notice to creditors 

Estate No. 3971 
In the County Court of Holt 

County, Nebraska, July 1. 1954. 
In the Matter of the Estate of 

Minnie C. Gamel, Deceased. 
CREDITORS of said estate are 

hereby notified that the time 

limited for presenting claims 

against said estate is October 22, 
1954, and for the payment of debts 

is July 1, 1955, and that on July 
22, 1954, and on October 23, 19d4, 
at 10 o‘clock A.M.. each day, I 

will be at the County Court 
Room in said County to receive, 

examine, hear, allow, or adjust 
all claims and objections duly 
filed. 

LOUIS W. REIMER, 
County Judge. 

(COUNTY COURT SEAL) 10-I2c 

(First pub. July 8, 1954) 
William W. Griffin Attorney 

notice for petition for 
ADMINISTRATION 

Estate No. 3976 
In the County Court of Holt 

County, Nebraska, July 6, 1954 
In the Matter of the Estate of 
Nora Jolly, Deceased. 

Notice is hereby given to al 

persons interested in said estate 
that a petition has been filed in 

said Court for the appointment 
of Harry Jolly as Administrator 
of said estate, and will be heard 

July 29, 1954. at 10 o clock A.M., 
at the County Court Room in O 

NeUl, Nebrgka. w REMEB 
County Judge. 

(COUNTY COURT SEAL) 10-12c 

Tune In! Voice of The Fron- 
tier” .. Mon., Wed., Sat, 9:45 a.m 
WJAG (780 k.c.) 

(First pub. July 15, 1954) 
Julius D. Cronin, Attorney 

NOTICE OF PROBATE OF 
WILL 

No. 3978 
COUNTY COURT OF HOLT 

COUNTY, NEBRASKA. 
ESTATE OF JOSEPH 

SCHOLLMEYER, DECEASED. 
THE STATE OF NEBRASKA, 

TO ALL CONCERNED: 
Notice is hereby given that a 

petition has been filed for the 
probate of the will of said de- 
ceased, and for the appointment 
of Charles Schollmeyer and 
Ernest Schollmeyer as Joint-Ex- 
ecutors thereof, which will be 
for hearing in this court on Aug- 
ust 5, 1954, at 10 o’clock A.M. 

LOUIS W. REIMER 
County Judge. 

(COUNTY COURT SEAL) 11-12 

(First pub. July 22, 1954) 
LEGAL NOTICE 

In accordance with the School 
Laws of Nebraska, I am required 
to make the following described 
change in district boundaries: 

To annex all of District No. 
192 to District No. 76. 

A hearing of said matter will 
be held in my office at the 
Courthouse in O’Neill, Nebraska 
on August 4, 1954, 10 A.M. when 
all interested may appear and 
be heard. 

ALICE L. FRENCH 
County Superintendent 
_ 

12c 

Chambers News 
Mr. and Mrs. H. C. Cooper of 

Winner, S.D., spent Sunday, Ju- 
ly 18, with his sister, Mrs. Clar- 
ence Tibbets, and brother and 
sister-in-law, Mr. and Mrs. L. V. 
Cooper. They returned Monday, 
accompanied by Marie Osborne, 
who will visit in the Hale Os- 
borne home. 

Mrs. Carrie Dorothy and 
daughter, Carolyn, and grand- 
daughter, Nancy Sue, came Sun- 
day, July 18, from Florida to 
visit relatives. They are guests 
in the Herman Holcomb home. 
Mrs. Dorothy is a sister-in-law 
of Mrs. John Wintermote. 

Mrs. Edward Niemand and 
three children of Grand Island 
came Friday, July 16, to visit 
her father, Leo Hanna. 

Mr. and Mrs. Steve Shavlik 
and Pamela attended a reunion 
of Mrs. Shavlik’s relatives at the 
community park north of Plain- 
view Sunday, July 18. About 60 
were present. 

Mr. and Mrs. Harold Hoerle 
and family of Clearwater spent 
Sunday, July 18, with his par- 
ents, Mr. and Mrs. Jake Hoerle. 

Mrs. John Luben of Crawford 
spent Saturday night and Sun- 
day in the R. K. Platt home. 

Mr. and Mrs. George Hodgson 
and son, Don, of Chugwater, 
Wyo., visited her father, Walter 
Richards, Sunday night and 
Monday, July 11 and 12. 

Mrs. Blaine Garwood and 
children of Amelia attended 
church services at St. Paul’s 
Lutheran church in Chambers 
Sunday, July 4, and then enjoyed 
a potluck dinner at the home of 
her aunt, Mrs. Mary Niemand. 

Mary Thomson has spent the 
past two weeks visiting her 
grandmother, Mrs. Bertha Con- 
way, and other relatives who live 
near O’Neill. 

Mr. and Mrs. Kieth Sexton and 
Nadine left Saturday, July 17, 
on a two-w’eeks’ vacation trip 
through the Black Hills and into 
Montana. 

Walter Richards entertained 
about 16 friends and relatives at 
a fish fry at his home Monday 
evening, July 12, in honor of his 
son-in-law and daughter, Mr. and 
Mrs. George Hodgson, and son, 
Don. 

Rev. Vernon Bliss, teacher at 
the Omaha Baptist Bible insti- 
tute, was guest speaker at the 
Memorial Baptist church on Sun- 
day, July 11. Reverent Pattern, 
president of the institute, spoke 
on Sunday, July 18. 

Rev. J. Myrl Hodgkin was at 
Ponca Sunday, July 18, as man- 

ager of the youth camp. Mrs. 
Hodgkin substituted for him at 
the morning worship service at 
the Methodist church. 

Charley Brown of Chambers 
observed his 74th birthday anni- 
versary recently. His nephew 
and niece, Mr. and Mrs. Henry 
Brown, and children took him 

and his sister. Mrs. Mary Nie- 
inand, to O'Neill where they en- 

joyed a wiener roast at Ford’s 
park, and attended a theater in 
the evening. 

Mr. and Mrs. George C. Smith 
and children returned Saturday 
from Miller, S.D., where they 
had spent five weeks during the 
bluegrass stripping. Mr. Smith 
returned to Miller on Monday. 
The family remained at Cham- 
bers for the week. 

Couple Weds in 
California— 

CHAMBERS — Miss Barbara 
Jean Wilcox, daughter of Mrs. 
Pauline Masterson of Chambers, 
and Kenneth Charles Bindara, 
son of Mr. and Mrs. D. C. Bin- 
dara of Tacoma, Wash., were 
united in marriage at Tacoma 
May 21. 

Mrs. Bindara was graduated in 
1953 from Chambers high school 
and until her marriage was em- 

ployed in Los Angeles, Calif. The 
couple will make their home in 
San Diego, Calif., while Mr. Bin- 
dara is in the navy. 

State Capitol News . 

Curtis Leads in Polls 
LINCOLN — As the state 

board of equalization this week 
sat at its task of equalizing assess- 

ments among the counties, the 
picture looked brighter in most 
respects than had been anticipa- 
ted. 

At least there would be noth- 

ing like the shuddering chang- 
es made by the board at this 
same time last year when every 

county was affected by at least 
one equalization change. 

If this year goes off without 
too much trouble, it will probably 
mean that the practice as well as 

the principle of equalization is 
here to stay. This would mark a 

decided change from the 33 years 
before last year’s equalization ef- 
fort-—a period when assessments 
gradually backslid into a crazy 

quilt of differences across the 
state. 

The key to the situation this 
year might be Omaha and Doug- 
las county. Much might depend 
on what their assessmentefforts 
have been. At week’s end their 
abstract of assessments had not 

been forwarded to the state 

board of equalization. 
Not only does Douglas county 

have one-fifth of the total taxable 
property in the state, but also 
there is the political difficulty of 
an office holder having to vote 
to increase the assessments of 
that many voters in an election 
year. 

Fortunately, two members of 
the board—State Auditor Ray 
Johnson and Secretary of State 
Frank Marsh—are without op- 
position in the August 10 pri- 
mary. State Tax Commissioner 
George Peterson is an appointive 
officer. 

However, Gov. Robert Crosby 
and State Treasurer Frank Hein- 
tze, the other two of the five 
members are up for office. Cros- 
by is running for the long term 
in the U. S. senate. Heintze is 
running for Douglas county trea- 

surer, and is expected to vote for 
decreases in assessments, a t 
least for Douglas county. Al- 
though Gov. Crosby has withheld 
comment on his intentions, it is 
generally considered that he will 
“hold the line.” 

The bright aspects of the situa- 
tion seemed to be these: 

1. Most county boards have 
held the line, using much of the 
same real estate assessments as 

last year. It is estimated that <18 
to 20 have lowered their assess- 

meats. In some cases land values 

may have dropped. In others, 
such as Buffalo (Kearney) county 
where the county board took a 

deep slash, the prediction is that 
the state board will pull assess- 

ments back into line. 
Overall a check of 72 out of 93 

counties showed that all property 
assessments were down only 4.3 
percent. Individual schedules 
dropped only 2.3 percent, bus- 
iness schedules 7.3 percent, and 
real estate 8.1 percent. 

2. Some county assessors and 
boards may have held the line so 

strictly that they may get a 

slight decrease. In other words, 
if the state board allows a toler- 
ance of a few percentage points 
a county which stayed right at 
at 50 percent mark might merit 
a slight decrease. This could 
bring a merited reward to con- 
scientious officials. 

Final action by the board is not 
expected until about the end of 
the month of July. 

* * * 

Who's Ahead- 
Some of Nebraska’s political 

races had a neck-and-neck qual- 
ity which made it difficult to 
determine who would be the 
eventual winners in the August 
10 primary. 

Particulary difficult to guage 
is the U. S. senate six-year term 
race in which Gov. Robert Cros- 
by, Congressman Carl Curtis, 
Terry Carpenter of Scottsbluff, 

and David Martin of Kearney 
appeared to be top contenders. 

The race for the republican 
nomination in the First congress- 
ional district was made difficult 
to predict because two men 
new to election politics are en- 
tered—Phil Weaver o f Falls 
City and Ira Bey non of Lincoln. 
Weaver’s best hope seemed to 
lie in his well-known name—his 
father having been the late Gov. 
A. J. Weaver, Beynon is expected 
to campaign on his experience in 
Washington, D. C., with the de- 
partment of defense. 

It was anybody’s guess in the 
short term U. S. senate race 
where 16 republicans and three 
democrats are entered. On the re- 
publican side at least it seemed 
that names the public has heard 
of before—Max Denny of Fair- 
bury, Hugh Carson of Ord, or 
“Mac” Baldridge of Omaha— 
would have the best chance. 

* * * 

Anderson Has Edge— 
One of the few sure races 

seemed to be the republican nom- 
ination for governor where Vic- 
tor Anderson of Lincoln appeared 
to have the edge. Lancaster Co. 
Atty. Frederick Wagener report- 
edly was gaining votes but was 
not well enough known to be a 
real challenge. Some said he was 

working for a shot at the gover- 
norship two years from now. 

Back to that long-term senate 
race, jou could hear a different 
predicition from any three diff- 
erent prediction from any three 
erent political observers. 

Gov. Crosby appeared defini- 
tely to have the backing of some 
of the supporters of President 
Eisenhower. This was made ob- 
vious when he recently visited 
Washington, D. C., had a talk 
with “Ike” and had lunch at the 
White House with administration 
leaders around Eisenhower. 

It was an obvious attempt to 
identify Crosby with Eisenhower, 
but sideliners read little into the 
White House visit. Ike hasn’t 
given either Curtis or Crosby an 

outright blessing, and this can be 
interpreted as a sign he’ll stay 
out of the squabble. 

The big political question was 
whether this would outweigh the 
resentment in some quarters at 
Crosby’s part in equalization last 
year. 

xnt; wtrisiiL ui cue tuuaci vau.vc 

elements seemed to be swinging 
behind Congressman Curtis. This 
was shown when Lynn Mote, ad- 
ministrative assistant to the late 
Sen. Hugh Butler, came to Ne- 
braska to help with Curtis’s cam- 

paign. 
The big question with Curtis 

was whether Butler’s death hurt 
or helped him. Some said it cut 
off financial support upon which 
he had counted. Others said it 
brought into the open support 
which had been waiting to be 

| sure where Butler stood, 
i Curtis is sighting his cam- 

paign on the position that Ne- 
braka needs his experience in 
congress since it lost so heavily 
in seniority in recent years 
through the deaths of Sen. 
Dwight Griswold and Mr. But- 
ler. 

Meanwhile, Terry Carpenter 
has been carrying out the most 
concentrated handshaking cam- 

paign of all, traveling steadily 
since June 15. Carpenter was 

banking on the fact that he is 
well-known and also because he 
believes Nebraska’s farmers are 

increasingly unhappy with the 
farm policies of the present ad- 
ministration. 

“Whether he likes it or not, 
the farmer is tied to me,” Car- 
penter declares, “I’m the only j 
man in this race favoring high, 
rigid supports. If the farmers 
don’t elect me, everyone will say 
they don’t want rigid price sup- 
ports. I’m their only hope. 

Carpenter contends that David 

Martin is picking up some 

strength. He figures this will 
help him because he believes 
Martin will get his votes from 
what Crosby or Curtis might 
have had. 

Curtis is expected to poll a 

heavy vote in his own district 
plus picking up a hefty batch of 
the conservative votes. Curtis has 
been leading in the various polls 
that have been conducted. 

* * * 

Highway Spending— 
Governor Crosby at a national 

conference of governors at Bol- 
ton’s Landing, N. Y., went on re- 

cord as opposing more federal 
encroachment on building high- 
ways. A proposal by President 
Eisenhower that the federal 
government and the states carry 
out a 50-billion-dollar highway 
building program together 
brought fears by some governors 
that it might mean federal en- 

croachment. Governor Crosby 
suggested that instead the fed- 
eral government should stop 
levying a gasoline tax and allow 
the states to get this money 
themselves for highway con- 

struction. 
* * * 

Rails Launch Plea— 
The state board of equalization 

met Saturday to receive formal 
appeals of railroads from the 1954 
valuations prescribed by the 
board for tax purposes. 

The appeals came from the 
Burlington and Union Pacific 
railroads. The board took them 
under advisement. 

Under the formula announced 
earlier by the equalization board, 
the railroad valuation this year 
becomes $146,637,000, compared 
with a 1953 valuation of $155,- 
813,000. 

Phony $20 Bills 
Being Circulated 

O’Neill stores were warned 
this week by federal officials of 
counterfeit $20 bills now being 
circulated in Nebraska. Clerks 
and store owners were alerted 
for the bills which are “K” series 
notes on the Dallas federal re- 

serve bank. 
Numbers of the bills are 

“K02988040A” and “K0922794- 
5A.” 

O'NEILL LOCALS 
Mr. and Mrs. Clifford Harding 

and Mr. and Mrs. Forrest Riley 
departed late Saturday for 
a week’s vacation in Yellowstone 
national park. 

Mrs. L. A. Burgess returned 
from Lincoln Sunday. Mr. and 
Mrs. Warren A. Burgess and fam- 
ily of Lincoln arrived with her. 
They will visit his parents this 
week. 

Miss Marde Birmingham left 
Saturday for Nashville, Tenn., 
where she will visit until Satur- 
day with Capt. and Mrs. James 
T. Butcher. Mrs. Butcher is the 
former Kathryn Ann Golden.. 

Monuments of lasting beauty 
made by skilled craftsmen ot 
the J. F. Bloom Co. monu- 
ments from the factory to the 
consumer. — Emmet Crabb, O'- 
Neill. phone 139-J. 37ti 

Mr. and Mrs. W. J. Froelich, Mr. 
and Mrs. H. J. Birmingham and 
Mr. and Mrs. C. E. Stout will 
leave Sunday for Monocqua, 
Wise., where they will visit for 
several weks. 

Mr. and Mrs. Gerry Asher of 
Page were Sunday dinner guests 
of Mr. and Mrs. Robert Asher. 

Mr. and Mrs. C. J. Gatz left | 
Tuesday for Portag Bay, Alt., 
Can., where they will spend five 
days vacationing and fishing. 

Dr. and Mrs. Philip Olson and 
son, Larry, of North Hollywood, 
Calif., were guests from Saturday 
until Monday of Dr. and Mrs. 
Harry D. Gildersleeve. 

POLITICAL ADVERTISEMENT 

Swimming Films— 
to Be Exhibited— 

Sgt. James R. Lyons, Holt 
county American Red Cross 
water safety chairman, this week 
announces free showing of the 
following films, “Learn How to 
Swim,” “Fundamentals of Swim- 
ming” and “Skilled Swimming,” 
at the American Legion hall in 
O’Neill on Saturday afternoon, 
July 24, at 1 o’clock and again on 
Tuesday evening, July 27, at 9 
o’clock. 

This same program will be 
presented at Atkinson in the Mil- 
ler theater on Tuesday morning, 
July 27, at 40 o’clock. 

“Everyone taking swimming 
lessons is requested to attend 
one of these showings and the 
public is invited,” Sergeant 
Lyons explained. 

— 

Chambers Defeats 
Stuart Club, 9-1— 

STUaRT — The Stuart ball 
club was defeated by Chambers, 
9-1, in a game here last Thursday 
night. Stuart was held to four 
hits. 

MILLER THEATER 
— Atkinson — 

Fri.-Sal. July 22-24 

RED-HEADED TEMPTRESS...DESPERATE 0UTLAW1 

tewcnvfmmt 

Robert TAYLOR 
An GARDNER 
Howard KEEL 

0 

(U^QUINNILWSZTWr 

Sun.-Mon.-Tues. July 25-26-27 

■ .3 

| WecL-Thurs. July 28-29 

! ..DANCE.. 
AT O’NEILL 

American Legion Auditorium 
& BALLROOM 

Saturday, July 24th 
ACES OF RHYTHM ORCHESTRA 

MISS O’NEILL CONTEST 
Help Pick an O’Neill Entry for the 

Atkinson Hay Days Beauty Pageant! 
Adm.: Adults $1; Students 50c 

CHURCH DINNER 
Church of the 

Epiphany 
EMMET, NEBRASKA 

Sunday, July 25 

Serving Starts at 4 

1 

'"^•‘Sj^J^^Fjv '-^rKSw^v-itr^ 
0?: 

4,000 miles 
to bring you 

one man's dream 
In 1879, the year Thomas A. Edison in- 

vented the first practical incandescent lamp, 
people ridiculed his suggested plan to string 
wire from a central generating plant to 
homes so that everyone might enjoy man’s 
first, truly efficient source of electric light. 
However, true genius that he was, Edison was 
determined that his new discovery should 
work to the benefit of all—not just a privi- 
leged fete. 

The year 1954 bears witness to the fact 
that Edison’s dream of seventy-five years 
ago, the dream of a better way of life for the 
common man, is now a fact—a fact accepted 
as commonplace by millions of American 
families. Today, in Nebraska, Consumers 
Public Power District operates and maintains 
more than 4,000 miles of transmission lines 
to bring Edison’s dream of seventy-five years 
ago—low-cost electric light and power—to 
more than 350 Nebraska communities. 

LIGHT FOR FREEDOM POWER FOR PROGRESS 


